Nomination and Compensation Committee, including of meeting attendance fee for 

the  Board,  the  Audit Committee,  and  Corporate  Governance,  Risk  Management, 
Nomination  and Compensation  Committee  and  the  monthly  compensation  only  

for  the Audit Committee, with the total attendance fee not exceeding 1,300,000 
Bath per year (One million three hundred thousand baht). Excluding health 

expenses, Directors and Executive Officer Legal Liability Insurance, transportation 
expenses for attending the Board of Directors’ Meeting, and the bonus for the 

committees which calculated from net profit after deducting legal reserves and

[...]

Company No. 4 (CHO-W4) at the amount of 278,474,616 shares. 

And approve the amendment of Clause 4 under the Company’s Memorandum of 

Association to be in accordance with the decrease of registered capital as follows: 

“Clause 4. Registered Capital 22,892,613,900 Baht (Twenty-Two Billion Eight 

Hundred Ninety-Two Million Six 
Hundred Thirteen Thousand and 

Nine Hundred Baht) 

Divided into 4,578,522,780 shares (Four Billion Five Hundred 
Seventy-Eight Million Five 

Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Eighty shares) 

Par value per shares 5.00 Baht (Five Baht)  
 Categorized into    

Ordinary share 4,578,522,780 shares (Four Billion Five Hundred 

Seventy-Eight Million Five 
Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand 

Seven Hundred and Eighty shares) 

Preference share - shares (-)”  

Including, the authorization of the authorized directors of the Company and/or any 
persons designated by the authorized directors of the Company as the authorized 

person to determine the conditions and details of the relevant procedures regarding

[...]

applying approval to any relevant authorities to ensure compliance with applicable 
laws and/or regulations. 

And approve the amendment of Clause 4 under the Company’ s Memorandum of 
Association to accordance with the change in par value of the Company as follows: 

“Clause 4.   Registered capital 22,892,613,900 Baht ( Twenty- Two Billion Eight Hundred 
Ninety- Two Million Six Hundred 

Thirteen Thousand and Nine Hundred 

Baht) 
 Divided into 915,704,556 shares ( Nine Hundred Fifteen Million Seven 

Hundred Four Thousand Five 
Hundred and Fifty-Six shares) 

Par value per shares 25.00 Baht (Twenty-Five Baht) 

Categorized into 

Ordinary shares 915,704,556 shares ( Nine Hundred Fifteen Million Seven 
Hundred Four Thousand Five 

Hundred and Fifty-Six shares) 
 Preferred shares - shares (-shares)”   

Including, the Board of Directors’  Meeting had resolved to propose to the 2025 

Annual General Meeting of Shareholders to consider and approve the authorization 
to the Chief Executive Officer and/or any persons designated by the Chief Executive

[...]

the Capital Increase Report Form (F53-4) (Attachment No. 8). 

And approve the amendment of Clause 4 under the Company’s Memorandum of 

Association to be in accordance with the decrease of registered capital as follows: 
“Clause 4. Registered Capital 26,728,411,175 Baht (Twenty-Six Billion Seven Hundred 

Twenty-Eight Million Four Hundred 
Eleven Thousand One Hundred 

and Seventy-Five Baht) 

Divided into 1,069,136,447 shares (One Billion Sixty-Nine Million One 
Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Four 

Hundred and Forty-Seven shares) 
 Par value per shares 25.00 Baht (Twenty-Five Baht) 

Categorized into   

Ordinary share 1,069,136,447shares (One Billion Sixty-Nine Million One 
Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Four 

Hundred and Forty-Seven shares) 
 Preference share - shares (-)” 

Including, the authorization of the authorized directors of the Company and/or any 

persons designated by the authorized directors of the Company as the authorized 

person to determine the conditions and details of the relevant procedures regarding